TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM608142

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital, LP		11/10/2020	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Curvature, LLC	
Street Address:	2810 Coliseum Center Drive, Suite 600	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28217	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4769680	CURVATURE	
Registration Number:	4524740	NETWORK HARDWARE RESALE	
Registration Number:	4201036	NETSURE	
Registration Number:	4201037	LIFESCAN	
Registration Number:	4201039	NETSURE SOLUTIONS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

6172359493 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179517790

Email: ronald.duvernay@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald M. Duvernay

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CCPL-055-011	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald M. Duvernay	
SIGNATURE:	/r duvernay/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2020	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007103 FRAME: 0133

Total Attachments: 4

source=8 Antares Trademark Release 2#page1.tif

source=8 Antares Trademark Release 2#page2.tif

source=8 Antares Trademark Release 2#page3.tif

source=8 Antares Trademark Release 2#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007103 FRAME: 0134

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated as of November 10, 2020, is made by ANTARES CAPITAL, LP, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of CURVATURE, LLC, a California limited liability company (f/k/a Network Hardware Resale LLC) (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, certain other grantors and the Collateral Agent are party to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2016 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether then owned or existing or thereafter acquired, developed, created or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "**Trademark Collateral**"):

- (i) all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia of origin, trade names, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by such a Grantor, or thereafter adopted and used, in its business (including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto) (collectively, the "**Trademarks**");
- (ii) all goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks associated therewith;
- (iii) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not the Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing; and
- (iv) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2017 at Reel/Frame 5993/0901;

WHEREAS the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent now terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

1

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in the Trademark Collateral without recourse to the Collateral Agent, and without representation or warranty of any kind.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has duly executed this Release as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL, LP, as Collateral Agent

Name: Jonathan Balch

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007103 FRAME: 0137

Schedule I

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

US Trademarks:

Registered Owner	Trademark Description	Registration / Appl. Number	Registration / Appl. Date
Curvature LLC	CURVATURE	Reg 4769680	Reg 07-JUL-2015
Curvature LLC	SE SE SE NAROWANE NESSEE	Reg 4524740	Reg 06-MAY-2014
Curvature LLC	NETSURE	Reg 4201036	Reg 04-SEP-2012
Curvature LLC	LIFESCAN	Reg 4201037	Reg 04-SEP-2012
Curvature LLC	NETSURE SOLUTIONS	Reg 4201039	Reg 04-SEP-2012

4

US-DOCS\118421548.3

RECORDED: 11/11/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007103 FRAME: 0138